MORE SCHOOLS
ARE NEEDED.
.Tnntoel Say Th; is Crowding in
West and North.

-

*Teachers Sharply Criticised For
e Being Late at School.
jtsﬁmltes For the Year Passed—
The Annual Report.

When the Board of Education started
ening, there was noth-
would be consid-
(Hbj(‘(‘-

<q0n its work last ev
ing to show that there
erable discussion, but there wos.
#on was taken by Mr. Howell to the
@lause in the Internal Management Com-
mittee’s report regarding the increase in

“Yhe fees charged forcigners attending

night school at

‘o $1 instead of 50 cents a month. Mr.
Howel! thought that the Board was tak-
. ing undue advantage of the foreigners in
i the matter. They
wnd given to understand thut the fee
now, after

were brought there

% would be only 50 cents, and
£ the school had been in operation a few
“Weeks, the fee was being raised,

Mr. Wodell contended that the price
should kept Mr. Hobson, the
*chairman @ the committee, said that he
“liad found that the cost of the tuition
..was going to be considerably in advance
of the estimate, and as it was und--x_a(l.m.l
that the school was to be seli-sustaiming,
he did not think that the Board should
be laden with any more cost than was
absolutely necessary. Mr. Howell made
a motion to the effect that the rate be
Y put back for a short time so as to gi\:v
3 ' the foreigners a chance to increase their

uumbers and make it self-sustaining. The
~amendment was e eated, the members

be up.

$ abeing in favor of letting the rate of $1
; “go. They considered that it was worth
= that much.
R £ Mr. Callaghan was the next to attack
3 “the Internal Management report, this
time it being inst the teachers in the |
public  schoo e drew the at
tention of  the Board to the fact
that the teachers Had many marks
against  them for * being  late  and
absent. He did not think that theie
should be so much latenesss, as it had a
; tendency to make the scholars foilow
their example. He referred especially to
o the Victoria avenue district, where 26
d warks had been registered against the
¥ teachers for being late during the month
of January. He considered that it was
o disgraceful. Mr. Hobson came nobly to
] the rescue of the teachers. He did not
E think there was any cause for complaint
about the teachers being late, as the
i teacher is marked late if he or she ar
3 rives after 8.45. This does not apply to

tsachers arriving after 9 o'clock. As to
the teachers being absent, Mr. Hobson
said there was a great deal of sickness
_prevalent at the present time, and he
“eonsidered that there was sufficient rea
son for their staying away.

Mr. Lamoreaux thought that lateness
should not be tolerated for w moment,
There was no reason at all why’a teacher
should be late day in and day out. Mi
Lazier and Mr. Booker also championed
the cause of the teachers

The big fight of the cvening was over
the report of the Building Committee
a8 presented by Mr. Allan. The clause
that caused the discussion recommended
the board to instruct Stewart & Witton
to prepare plans for the enlarging of
the Sophia Street School by adding
eight rooms 1o the present building and
that the Finance Committee ask the
City Council to issue debentures to cover
the cost of same. Mr. Allan stated that
the crowded condition at the school
above mentioned demanded immediate
attention. He quoted figures from the
report of the inspector showing that in
the kindergarten, for instance, there were
95 pupils in the class, and he said that
the other classes were ovegrrowded. At
the same time many of tfe pupils who
by right should attend the Sophia School
had to be sent to the Central, Ryerson
and Caroline )
«ehildren walk a great deal further than
they should. Such a congestion should
be remedied at once.

Mr. Armstrong was on his feet in an
instant to protest against Sophia School
getting the improvements and letting the
other schools throughout
unheeded. He stated cases at Cannon,
Murray and other schools in the north
end, showing how badly more room was
needed. And there were other schools
that he might mention that could stand
extra rooms. He was in favor of send
ing the clause back for further consider
ation,

:Mr. Callaghan said that when it came
down to a matter of room needed, there
was no doubt that a new school was
wanted in the southwest end of the city.
The population is growing and a new
school was the oniy solution of the pro-
blem. He intimated that it was only a

Schools,

the ecity go

would have to build there, and it might
as well save the money that might be
spent on the Sophia School for the build.
ing of the new one. He thought Sophia
School would have to be enlarged at

Aorth end would need looking after at

new s hool should come first,

f all the schools throughont the city.
An amendment to the
¥ Mr. Allan was introduced by
rmstrong, seconded by - Mr.

Mr
Booker,

conditions. passed.
e report was also adopted.
The annual report of Inspector Bal
rd was presented at the meeting, anc
showed that 9,314 pupils were enrolled

and for the see
The average at

rst half year of 7 1

nd half year of 547.0.

ar 7,105,

Ihe average daily attend

of the number enrolled.

ay roll is 183,

ssed without comment, and with

o estimates for the year's expendi

pre

blished in full in the Times.

ting & petition to the  Premi
& commercial traveller

-

the old Custom House. |
« Tihe commitiee recommenied an increase

thus making the |

matter of a short time before the board

some time and that the schools-in the
4@ future date, but he thought that the

& Mr. Howell thought that it would be
good move to get the inspector to send
a detailed statement of the conditions

motion made

at the clause be sent back for further
msideration, and that in the meantime
spector Ballard prepare a report as
The rest of

ith an aggregate attendance for the

ndance of the pupils for the first half
ar was 6,660, and for the second half

gnce for the year was 6,836, or 73.4 per
o During
ar four teachers had resigned, and
present the staff of teachers on the

The report of the Finance Committee
it

The estimates call for the expen-
ture of $196,500, and have already been

e et e
Travelling men of London, Ont., are
er,

be

STRUCK ESTIMATES.

HOUSE OF REFUGE COMMITTEE
WANTS NEARLY $20,000.

Dr. Roberts Appointed Physician of Home
for Incurables—Aldermen Want In-
surance Properly Divided.

The House of Refuge Committee last
night struck the estimates and decided
to ask for $19,128 to tide it over the
| year. Of this amount $10,674 is for op-
| erating the House of Refuge; $3,465 for
furnishing the Home for Incurables, and
$3,080, the estimated cost of mafntain-
ing the new institution for nine months,
it being the intention to open it about
the first of April. Superintendent Rae
said it would be impossible to prune the
figures any finer if the institution was
to be opened as scheduled, and to re-
ceive patients. Chairman Wright stated
that he already knew of a number of
prospective inmates and Mr. Rae was
confident there would be forty patients

by the fall. The committee expects to
[ have §530 left out of the $30,000 voted
by the people when the new building

is completed.
One of the provisions made in the es-

1S 0 B G B R GRS

T
o

RIS ERERERN SRR

ol

|
)

S T )

timates is $150 for a physi‘ciun for the s
Home of Iucurables, Ald, Farrar second- A_ss e
ol by Ald, Sweeney, moyed that Dr. Ro-
l»lprh |n; upppi:‘;:;l}. the salary (ll“ be at « . F b S 1 F . ﬁ
the rate i $10 4 year. “hairman T * o 3 % g . -
Wright and Ald. Anderson supported This will apply to every piece of Furniture and Carpets during our February Sale.  I'or sc;)mc yfrs
this. Ald. Peregrine, Hennessey and H. ” 3 1 V c
G, Wightt upposd 15 on thi grwbet i ﬂ past our Annual Sale has been looked forward to as being the best time to buy. Th1§ sale Wl}l bq h(;ttert an )j
it was time enough to make the appoint- 4 e ot A 7 7 y ]
ment when the institution was opened. « any previous sale, as the stock is larger and prices lower than ever. If you are thinking of L}lrlm?i 13g your ﬁ
Another echo of the agitation over » by 5 s Py : p e e . < r 7 ew
the distribution of insurance was heard home in adding a piece of new Furniture or Carpet, now is the time to buy. Below you will find a few
when the question of increasing the in- . . e (4 <t ‘ S t 5 S * P ~ Y
| suraace on the Hovse of Refuge and prices which will give you some idea of what you can get here when you come to purchase.
Home for Incurables was  discussed. % il
There is $12,000 insurance on the old ﬁ C h ﬁ
building and $10,000 on the new. Ald. Templeton’s and other best makers’ best quality Axminster Carpets, a - . «
| Farrar pointed out there had been some - : . > oucnes
fault found with the way the insurance « splendid range of colorings, in greens, fawns, blues and oriental shades, suit- \ complete line of Couchex, Prices Inlald aﬂd Pl‘lnted l.ln()lellms
’“M distributed. able for parlors, dining rooms, libraries, bedrooms, and halls and stairs. Regu- | begin at S ... RG.85
“If you have friends who want to get . % vizrd Nairns' and other best makers’ Inlaid Linoleums. in qualities as below:
a little piece of this insurance, all right,” | ﬂ Jie. peioss $4.5 AP4 Ba.00, M5 4 e 9 $1.80  per, yard Dressers 5k ’ . ox i
Bald G b ' Empire Axminst little lighter weight; lar $1.6 d $us0, fo \ good Dresser, 2 large drawers A Quality, regular $1.40, foT oo evees aue seeses $1.25 per square yard
“No, I want a proper distribution,” | ML ITORAALEEN/ & L C LML IWE RV ) A MAEWAY 1109 109 % 3 . wood oak finish . . a Se g ard
said Ald. Farrar. { SR o . s L e R RN i S TS 5 per yard 5 B Quality, regular $1.10, for .o eecve ceneees ooo 98 per square yarc
Chairman Wright will make a report ‘ oS Solid Oak  Dresser, ¢ Quality. regular 90¢, for ¢ per square yard
on the matter at the next meeting. NowW : 5 ) At el T JARENT . i :
| = B Best Brussels A »l only Birch Mahogany Best quality Printed Linoleum, regular price 55 and 45¢, for .. . 38¢
EXCLUSION Ac‘l‘ « ‘\“";””' l””“ | it A S v eE T Wb aee gk Balb ek eiene .. AbE e per » vard
. s ¢ . : . only Nolid Jressor
A quantity of odd lengths, some with 8§ Borders to match, in all colorings, . s .
A now b
| = ranging from 15 yards to 50 yards, regularly sold $1.30 and $1.38, to clear at
| BRITISH COLUMBIA’S WILL % 4 ] ; , H W 1 S
| i o BE DIS l ............ ess o esevae o5 06 sesseise . $1.00 per yard Par'or Su‘tes ar robe and Kltchen Cupboard ale
| 2D,
| 1 only Mahogany 3-piece Suit, $75.00,
| * e now $30.00 | = \v. have bought a large consignment of Wardrobes and Cupboards at a
Dominion Government Officers Instructed | ﬁ A B'g Sﬂap lﬂ RugS 1 only Mahogany 5-pisce Suite, $24 . AR e : '
[ to Take Proceedings in the Courts in now i B2 low price, and which you can have at a slight advance on cost.  See this line
‘ Case of Any Attempt to Enforce It ‘ﬁ 15 Made-up best Brussels Rugs, invarious sizes, colorings blues, greens _I only Mahogany 5-piec \.:x.’.:;; before buving. E?
| SN S T “ and fawns, to be sacrificed at one-half their original cost. 1 only Mahogany 3-piece Suite, $26, 1 only large Oak Wardrobe, double doors, with drawer, $11.50, now $9.45
‘ ‘ now $19. '
Ottawa, Feb, 13-~The Canadian Goy ﬁ . . 1 only large Oak Wardrobe, double doors, with drawer, £17.50, now $13.S0
R A
| ommant: hbew sent Ingtenitioon: 6 58] Best Quality English Velvet Rugs Parlor Tables e e Stk s S S WA
| agent of the Justice Department in Brit “ 2 only Mahcgany Tables, 12,00,
| ish Columbia to promptly take legal ac- | Woven in one piece in all colorings, suitable for any room, in sizes o< d 1 only large Hardwood Wardrobe, double doors, with drawer, $8.50, now..
tion cither by habeas corpus proceed | halow only Mahogany Tables -’. ....... S . R6.73 ﬁ
| ings Ii' nl:u-rnm- to restrain the Pro ‘ 2 only Oak Tal $7.00 ~<
| vincial authorities from any attempt to | s o T : e v avarety BEAY SOW itel 1 1 yme with glass doors d others with wire doors
| enforce s < S 0 10-6 x 12-0, regular price $28.00, for ~ e 0dss B24.00 . » Kitchen Cupboards, some with gla doors and oth ith r loors,
i ‘PI:::;:I‘(n«fg::nlulyl-..l-.‘-l.i”‘:”\I::- I\"I.I«I:::;r“\‘:-lll‘|:|h';:ﬁ 9.0 x 120, regular price $24.00, for....... T $21.50 Ch'na ablﬂetS just the thing for keeplug your provisions in during hot weather.
passed at Victoria.  Under the act the | 90 x 10-6, regular price $20.50, for.. v iee v mad of .o . R18.00 1 solid Oak Cabinet, $27.50, now 2 only Hardwood Kitchen Cupboards, wire doors, $5.00, now ...... . 8420
Province takes power to imprison or fine | " . y § LR20
immigrants from Japau or China  who | B I R L Oak Mahogany Cabinet, $73, now 1 only Oak Kitchen Cupboard, glass doors; $10.50, now .. ..il...0 R85
| land after refusing to pass the educa- | or . FOE1RS 2 - e
‘ tional test prescribed in the act. {\~ | « russe S ugs 1 solid Oak Cabinet, $24, now 1 only Oak Kitchen Cupboard, glass doors, $0.50, now .... ....... $7.739
| ”“x‘ ""[‘ is clearly ‘:“;I“ "r"l‘* the “'“”‘; 11.3 x 120, regular price $30.00, for Sew. Heene . 25.00 1 solid Oak Calinet. %2t * 1 only Hardwood Kitchen Cupboard. glass doors, $8.00, now .... $6.60
| can at once gran 1e release of ““""ﬂ he = 4 2 e soliq ak Cabinet, $26, now
| iwmigrant whom the Provinee attempts 9.0 x 12,0, regular price $25.00, for ... «.o coiive cee cennn $20.00 - Brass Beds in all the latest designs, and from the best makers, a few
| to peualize, and recourse for damages for l 9.0 x 106, regular prite $21.00, for .. o i .. $16.50 Parlor Cablnets M » » jden what we can do for vou in this line:
‘ wwﬂl e e L lh"*« 9.0 x 9.0, regular price $17.00, for ... ...... . g f.__ %£11.00 fiu all Hhe datest designs, Prices biec| T W1 Blve JOU Some 1068 Whah we S g Lo s8R T
rovince | ) 1 : BN 3 e w-
| rin at $10 } only Brass Beds, 2 inch post, heavy fillings, bow foot, $30, now $22.50
As soon as an official copy of the act . ° ) )
reaches Ottawa it will promptly be als 0 Jrass Beds, 2 inch post, heavy fillings, straight foot, %30, no
allowed. Meanwhile assurances lhave TapeStry Rugs MUSIC Cablnets only Bre Bede: 2. Anon[posty deavy. HEL0ESy Tagi = ' ot
been sent by cable to the Japanese Gov- 5 ‘|v|~: the thing to keep your musi ete ses s ees 90s See See secee es0000000s 2an see sse sss coe sos PEEI0
ernment that the action of the British 10.6 x 12,0, regular price $13.00, for @Sesece ®£11.00 | clean and you will find 2 full line here o e . : = & 24 0=
Columbia Legislature will not be allowed « 9.0 x 12.0, regular price $11.00, for . e . RO.50 Prices begin a 2 only Brass Beds, 2 inch post, heavyy fillings, bok foot, $34, now $24.25
in any way to interfere with the rights 9.0 x , regular price 5, for 3 .25 M < 1 only Brass Bed. 2 inch post, heavvy fillings, curved foot, $50, now $38
of Japanese subjects in Canada, s guar- | P L_ ,' L il + '.,. .:. $8.26 Morrls Chalrs - = T ; SRS ki
4 100 Made-up Carpet Mats, fringed on ends, in best Brussels and Velvet A
anteed by lr--xll)_v i Blic. while: they sk, £0-cléae-at o 2106 \I\..- I,I.I.lu-‘ a few left over and will 1 only Brass Bed, 2 inch post, heavy {fillings, straight foot, K00,
i cleg o at bargamm WICes, some as
JAP TROUBLE IN VICTORIA. 1« 50 Made-up Carpet Mats, made in best Axminster and Wilton, for 81.50 | low as ! s 1 3:, L LB S LA A LR L 0 R 40, e, ﬁ
| |
170 Detained in Quarantine, Having |
Failed in Educational Test. « .
Vietoria, B. (., Feb. 13.—One hundred
and seventy Japanese are being detained
in quarantine here, failing to pass the A
educational test. They are likely to be . . Q
excluded. Should this happen, the case ;
will be taken to the courts. The Japan- @
ese Consul will claim rights under the
| L [. '
{ treaty and the steamship companies will ® a ee s ,)
also refuse to take back the immigrants, :g
as they are under Federal regulations. “uuguug ]
— > ——— >4
=3

ORDER FOR SALE

Granted In the John Brown Brown
Estate Case.

Re estate of John Brown Brown, W

T. Evans, Hamilton, for administratrix,
moved under vendor and purchaser act
to have it declared that the vendor has
satisfied requisitions and can make a
good title. W. E. 8. Knowles, Dundas,
for the purchaser. F. W. Harcourt for
the non-concurring brothers and sisters
and any possible children of J. B. Brown,
who was drowned at Spokane. Order that
the same by the adwinistratrix for
$1.,700 be carried throngh under the de-
volution of estates act. The mortgage
on the land and the debis to be paid by
the administratrix out of the purchase
money and the balance to be paid into
court subject to further order. Costs of
all ‘parties out of the fund, those of the
administratrix between solicitor and
client.

Doidge va. Farmer.—J. Bicknell. K. C.,
for defendant, appealed from judgment of
Falconbridge, C. .J., dated Dec. 4, 1907.
Action against defendant for an account,
discharge of mortgage and an injunction
of restrain dealing with mortgage by
defendant. Judgment was given referring
to the Master at ‘Hamilton to take the
accounts asked and reserving furthed
directions and costs. W. H. Irving for

1| plaintiffs, opposed appeal. Not con
1| cluded.
e
% Fired 650 Shots a Minute.
. Paria, Feb. 13.—Government artil-
lery experts claim that France pos-
seses a perfect rapid-fire gun. This

conviction is the result of tests just
held at St. Eeieome, where 630 shots a
minute were fired without heating the
gun.I and the mechaniem acted effec
tively.

|
|

d
{
{
{
{
{
{
{
g
{
{
g
f
{
{
{
{
(
{
{
{
f
{
{
f
g

AFTER POINTERS.

NECESSITY OF APPOINTING PLUMB-
ING INSPECTOR URGED,
Committee Will Get Plumbing By-laws
of Other Cities Before Making Any

Recommendation to the Council,

The specinl *committee appointed by
&
plumbing inspector decided last night “to
send to Cleveland and other cities for
copies of their plumbing by-laws before
taking any action, Ex-Ald. Wallace,
one of the master plumbers, and a depu-
tation from the Trades and Labor
Council was oresent in connection with

the Council to consider appointing

the matter, and sirongly urged the ne-
cessity of having such an officer.  Mr.
Walace said that although it  was
charged 1o the master plumbers  that

they were behind the move, the citizens
of

really wanted a proper inspection
the i)lmubing, the same as in eve
and town of note on the continent.
plumbing  in “Hamilton is a laugl
stock all over the country,” he said. The
office could be made practically self
sustaining.

Practical plumbers who were present
cited -several instances  met with on
their daily rounds, and declared that
a very small percentage of the plumbing
in Hamilton was properly ventilated.

Dr. Roberts, the Medical Health Offi-
cer, also strongly urged the appoint
ment of an inspector, and said  that
many cases come under the netice of his
department during the year of houses
where the occupants were inhaling” sew-

er gas. Although it had never been de-
monstrated. that this was the direct
cause, it =~ undoubtedly contributed

largely to sickness.
.?Ht;w is it we-are the healthiest city
on the continent, then®”: asked the

“Largely on_ account of the pure wa-
ter,” said. the doetor'."d'l‘he tyeatment of

wage also helped.
m;u:!.e Meclaren wanted to know what
was g to be dome with all the bad
plum bing at present. He pre-
by A7

before making a recom-

tor would be The: Taliest Man vas afterward known as th. Dougan j with him, and the blanket

mendation to the Couneil, 9 TR i farm, just north of Potter. ‘Uncle | he had been wrapped were in a fair
The committee then acted on Ald. Dr. G. W. Redmond, of Potter, says | Jimmy’ Dougan, an early settler, re- | state of preservation wie. 1

ney's suggestion to write to other cit- | that in 1870 Ye and Dr. Parsons, of | membered when the Indian was bur- | ton was exhumed. The rema

ies for copies of their by-laws. | Mount Pleasant, unearthed the re- 1‘ jed, and pointed out the grave to|buried at a dpth of only about t

Sl e b ks mains of what is said to have been’ Drs. Redmond and Parsons, who |feet. The skeleton lay around Dr

Aunt Clare- B hat wonld ¥ ot do: wese 1]'“-' Y!!]llt"rt Indian who ever lived in i wanted the skeleton for dissecting, | Parson’s office in Mount Pleasant

you to see a ghost? Young visitor—I'd 1'1 s section of the country. The In-; or, ru!hvr‘ anatomical purposes. It ja long time, when it finally dis

Yun fort deat 1ife. ‘tor: Thn anite. surs 1 lilnn was a Kickapoo, and was noted | measured 6 feet 7 inches in height. | peared, and Dr. Redmond says he
houll B arvetveid with'd '~|'l cr giant proportions. He was buried | The Indian was killed in a drunken | never knew what became of it.—Kan-

should be paralyzed with fright. on the old Pensoneau farm, or what [ brawl. Many 1kets were buried ' sas City Journal..

OILING SHOES.

Mixture Which Keeps Leather m
Good Condition.

Leather is composed of a mass of tiny
fibres. interlaced and interlocked, one
with the other, very intimately. If they
are in good, live condition, .I|L<‘}' will
be very pliable and elastic and stand &
great amount of stretching, but if hard
and dry, when str placed upon
them they will break instead of yield-
ing. Good leather oils are offered for
sale at most shoe stores, but if one pre-
feres to make his own mixture, he can
do so by melting together slowly one
part of beef tallow and two parts of
pure neatsfoot oil. Apply this mixture
warm to_ the shoes, rub in well and the

will be doubled

JUDGE HARGIS—VICTIMS OF HIS—PLACE WHERE HE WAS KILLED.

Kentucky’s notorious feudist, who has been charged with many murders, met death in his store, when
his own son shot him after a quarrel.- The young man' had been drinking heavily and Hargis undertook
to reprimand him. The dead man was a power in community in which he lived, and it is generally ac-
cepted. that the reason he never was never convicted of ‘the crimes charged to _him was because the juro




